

No. 23-695

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FRANNY FENTY

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF THE PETITIONER

Team 10
Counsel for Petitioner

Brief Color: Blue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. Statement of the Facts.....1

 II. Proceedings Below2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. MS. FENTY HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE SEARCH OF HER PACKAGES
 BECAUSE SHE HAS A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY UNDER THE FOURTH
 AMENDMENT IN SEALED MAIL ADDRESSED TO HER ALIAS.5

 A. Ms. Fenty Satisfies the First Prong of the *Katz* Test Because She Manifested a Subjective
 Expectation of Privacy as the Intended Recipient of the Packages.6

 B. Ms. Fenty Satisfies the Second Prong of the *Katz* Test Because Her Alias is a Fictitious Name, Not
 an Alter Ego and Society is Prepared to Accept this Use of an Alias as Reasonable.8

C.	Using the Majority of Circuit Courts’ “Other Indicia” Analysis, Ms. Fenty Meets her Burden of Establishing Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in Packages Sent to Her Alias.	12
II.	THE 14 TH CIRCUIT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN EXCLUDING THE VOICEMAILS OFFERED BY MS. FENTY UNDER RULE 803(3) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE BECAUSE SPONTANEITY IS NOT REQUIRED AND CREDIBILITY ASSESSMENTS BELONG TO THE JURY.....	15
A.	Because Spontaneity is not Required by Federal Rule of Evidence 803(3), Ms. Fenty’s Proffered Voicemail Statements are Admissible to Show Her Then Existing State of Mind.	16
i.	<i>Spontaneity is not required for admission of evidence under 803(3) because the Federal Rules of Evidence demand a categorical, not individualized, approach to admission of hearsay.....</i>	16
ii.	<i>Spontaneity is not required for admission of evidence under 803(3) because, in accordance with basic yet critical tools, principles, and canons of statutory interpretation, the Federal Rules of Evidence provide no authorization to such considerations.....</i>	19
B.	Even if the Trial Court “Doubts” Ms. Fenty’s Sincerity or Trustworthiness, the Court Should Not Refuse to Admit Ms. Fenty’s Voicemails Because it is the Jury’s Role to Assess the Credibility of the Declarant’s Statements.....	23
iii.	<i>A trial court’s exclusion of evidence upon an assessment of insincerity or un-trustworthiness invites delay, prejudgment, and encroachment on the province of the jury.....</i>	23
iv.	<i>In reading the Federal Rules of Evidence in their entirety, it is apparent that reading an explicit trustworthiness requirement into the language of 803(3) contradicts the relevant canons of statutory construction while negating the purpose and analysis romulgated in FRE 403.</i>	26
III.	Ms. Fenty’s Prior Conviction for Petit Larceny Should not Have Been Admissible to Impeach her Credibility Under Federal Rule of Evidence 609(a)(2) Because Petit Theft does not Involve a	

“Dishonest Act or False Statement,” it does not Bear Upon Ms. Fenty’ Propensity to Testify Truthfully,
and Public Policy Favors Interpreting 609(a)(2) Narrowly.27

A. Petit Theft does not Involve a “Dishonest Act or False Statement,” Within the Meaning of 609(a).28

B. Public Policy Favors Interpreting 609(a)(2) Narrowly Because Limiting Instructions are Inadequate
Guards Against the Risk of Prejudice.32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alderman v. United States, 394 U.S. 165 (1969) ----- 5

Altobello v. Broaden Confectionary Prods., Inc., 872 F.2d 215 (7th Cir. 1989)----- 30

Jones v. United States, 362 U.S. 257 (1960) ----- 13

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347, 351 (1967)----- 5

Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Hillmon, 145 U.S. 285 (1892) ----- 15, 24, 25

Rakas v. Illinois, 439 U.S. 128 (1978) ----- 5

Thompson v. United States, 546 A.2d 414 (D.C. Cir. 1988)----- 28, 32, 33

United States v. Aguirre, 839 F.2d 854 (1st Cir. 1988)----- 12

United States v. Allen, 741 F. Supp. 15 (D. Me. 1990) ----- 13, 14, 15

United States v. Cardascia, 951 F.2d 474 (2d Cir. 1991)----- 20

United States v. Carden, 529 F.2d 443 (5th Cir. 1976)----- 28

United States v. Castellanos, 716 F.3d 828 (4th Cir. 2013) ----- 6, 7, 8

United States v. Cianci, 378 F.2d 71, 106 (2001)----- 23

United States v. Daniel, 982 F.2d 146 (5th Cir. 1993) ----- 6

United States v. DiMaggio, 744 F. Supp. 43 (N.D.N.Y. 1990)----- 5, 13

United States v. DiMaria, 727 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1984)----- passim

United States v. Dorsey, 591 F.2d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1978)----- 30, 31, 32

United States v. Estrada, 431 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2005)----- 30, 31, 32

United States v. Faust, 850 F.3d 575 (9th Cir. 1988)----- 16

United States v. Fearwell, 595 F.2d 771 (1978) ----- 28, 29, 31

United States v. Garcia-Bercovich, 582 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2009) ----- 12

<i>United States v. Givens</i> , 733 F.2d 339 (4th Cir. 1984)	6, 12
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 553 F.2d 827 (2d Cir. 1977)	28, 30, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 780 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1986)	17, 18, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 584 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>United States v. LeMaster</i> , 54 F.3d 1224 (6th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 738 F.2d 916 (8th Cir. 1984)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 874 F.2d 1255 (9th Cir. 1989)	27
<i>United States v. Naiden</i> , 424 F.3d 718 (8th Cir. 2005)	16, 20
<i>United States v. Papia</i> , 560 F.2d 827 (7th Cir. 1977)	31
<i>United States v. Peak</i> , 856 F.2d 825 (7th Cir. 1988)	passim
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 959 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1992)	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Pitts</i> , 322 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>United States v. Ponticelli</i> , 622 F.2d 985 (9th Cir. 1980)	passim
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 239 F.3d 722 (2001)	24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 638 F.2d 765	8, 9, 12
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 3 F.4th 722 (4th Cir. 2021)	passim
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 551 F.2d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	30
<i>United States v. Stokes</i> , 829 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2016)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Van Leeuwen</i> , 307 U.S. 249 (1970)	12
<i>United States v. Villareal</i> , 963 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1992)	8, 15
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 702 F.2d 886 (6th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>United States v. Yeo</i> , 739 F.2d 385 (8th Cir. 1984)	29, 31
<i>Walker v. Horn</i> , 385 F.2d 321 (3d Cir. 2005)	29, 31

<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980)-----	14, 15
---	--------

STATUTES

FED. R. EVID. 105-----	32
FED. R. EVID. 105 advisory committee note -----	32
FED. R. EVID. 403-----	32
FED. R. EVID. 609(a)(2)-----	28
FED. R. EVID. 803(1) -----	20
FED. R. EVID. 803(2) -----	20
FED. R. EVID. 803(3) -----	15, 20
FED. R. EVID. art. VIII advisory committee’s introductory note -----	16, 17, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1597, at 9 (1974) (Conf. Rep.) -----	28
<i>Rules of Statutory Construction and Interpretation</i> , Supremecourt.gov, https://www.supremecourt.gov . -----	19, 22

TREATISES

2 McCormick on Evidence, (Kenneth S. Brown et al. eds., 7th ed. 2013)-----	15, 17, 19, 23
28 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> , (2d ed. 2023) -----	29
Scalia & Garner, <i>Reading Law 107</i> (2002)-----	22, 23, 26
